North Dakota law.
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FROGS

CHAPTER 143
(H. B. No. 212—Game and Fish Committee)

FROGS

An Act Relating to Frogs, Establishing a Closed Season, Regulating the
Manner of Taking; Licensing Dealers and Providing Penalties for
Violations.

Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota : :

§ 1. CrosEp SEasoN.] No person shall take, catch or kill any
frog between the first day of April and the thirty-first day of May,
both dates included ; nor at any time, except for scientific purposes,
any frog that is less than two and one half inches in length from tip
of nose to end of spinal column.

§ 22 MaNNER oF TAKING.] No person shall at any time take,
catch or kill any frog by the use of fences, traps, nets or pitfalls.

§ 3. Surering Live Frogs.] No person shall ship or carry
to a point outside of this state any live frog of less than two and one
half inches in length .from tip of nose to end of spinal column, ex-
cept for scientific purposes, and upon permit from the Game and
Fish Board.

Application for such permit shall state the purpose for which
such frogs are to be used, the number proposed to be shipped, and
the party to whom they are to be shipped. Application and fee in
sum of 50/100 dollars shall be sent to the Secretary of the Game
and Fish Board and may be issued or denied in the discretion of the
Board.

§ 4. DEeaLEr’s License.] No person shall engage in the busi-
ness of buying, selling or shipping frogs, or frogs’ legs until he has
obtained a license therefor from the Game and Fish Board.

Application for such license shall show the residence of the
applicant, his place of business and post-office address.

Upon receipt of such application and fee of five dollars if the
applicant is a bona fide resident of the state; and a fee of twenty-
five dollars if the applicant is a non-resident, the secretary of the
board shall issue a license to expire the first day of the following
April.

Such license shall have attached a report card showing the
number of frogs bought, sold or shipped, the prices paid and the
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prices received. Said card shall be filled out by the licensee and
returned to the secretary of the board not later than the first day
of May.

The Game and Fish Board may refuse to issue license to any
dealer who has failed to make such return.

§ 5. PEnaLTY.] Any person who shall violate any provisions
of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction
thereof shall be punished by a fine not to exceed one hundred dol-
lars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term not to exceed
thirty days or by both such fine and imprisonment.

§ 6. EMERGENCY.] This Act is hereby declared to be an emer-
gency measure and shall be in force and effect from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved March 10, 1925.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

CHAPTER 144
(S. B. No. 189—Fleckten)
COOPERATION U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

An Act Authorizing the State Engineer to cooperate with the Director of
the United States Geological Survey in making topographic surveys
and maps to be used in the development of flood protection, domestic
water supply, restoration of water areas, irrigation and drainage
i)}fojegts in the State of North Dakota, and making an appropriation

erefor.

Be It Enacted By The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. In order to continue the execution and speedy completion
of a topographic survey and map of this State and assist in the
development of flood protection, domestic water supply, restoration
of water areas, irrigation and drainage projects, the state engineer
is hereby authorized to confer with the Director of the United States
Geological Survey and to accept the cooperation of the United States
with this State in the execution of topographic surveys and maps of
this State, which is hereby authorized to be made; and that said
state engineer shall have the power to arrange with said Director
or other authorized representative of the United States Geological
Survey concerning the details of such work, the method of its exe-
cution, and the order in which these surveys and maps of different
parts of the State shall be undertaken.
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